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MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE,

ANSWER AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

OF RESPONDENT SOUTHERN MISSOURI GAS COMPANY, L.P.

D/B/A SOUTHERN MISSOURI NATURAL GAS


COMES NOW Respondent, Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P. d/b/a Southern Missouri Natural Gas ("SMGC"), pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070, and respectfully submits its Motion to Dismiss, or in the alternative, Answer and Affirmative Defenses to the Complaint filed in this matter on October 24, 2005 by the Office of the Public Counsel.

MOTION TO DISMISS


For its Motion to Dismiss, pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(6), SMGC states:


1.
The instant Complaint fails to comply with the requirements set forth in Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070, in that it does not contain the information required in Subsection (5) of said Rule.  Among the deficiencies, most notable is the omission of any statement regarding "[t]he jurisdiction of the commission over the subject matter of the complaint".  In addition, the Complaint fails to include a “statement as to whether the complainant has directly contacted the person, corporation or public utility about which complaint is being made.”  


2.
Complainant has failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.   As fully set forth in Subsections (1) of the Commission’s Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070, the complainant must be aggrieved by a violation of any statute, rule, order or decision within the Commission’s jurisdiction.  While the Complaint alleges that SMGC violated the terms of Rule 4 CSR 240-40.018, the Complainant fails to allege that it is aggrieved by a violation of the rule, or that the alleged actions taken by SMGC related to its gas purchasing practices in any way resulted in harm to the Complainant or SMGC's ratepayers.  In fact, at the time the Complaint was filed, no ratepayers had been charged for natural gas for the 2005-2006 winter heating season, and the impact of SMGC's gas purchasing policies upon the ultimate price that will be paid by SMGC ratepayers during this upcoming winter heating season was unknown. 


3.
The Complaint should be dismissed for all the reasons stated herein in the Affirmative Defenses section of this pleading. 

ANSWER


For its Answer, pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(8), SMGC states as follows:


1.
Respondent admits the allegations contained in Paragraph 1 of the Complaint.   


2.
Respondent admits the allegations contained in Paragraph 2 that the Commission has promulgated Rule 4 CSR 240-40.018 in 2002.  Paragraph 2 contains a paraphrase of 4 CSR 240-40.018 rather than allegations of fact to which an answer is required, but to the extent an answer may be deemed to be required, and to the extent that the quotation is accurate, Respondent admits that the cited regulation contains the cited words, but otherwise denies the allegations in Paragraph 2.  The Commission is respectfully referred to the cited 4 CSR 240-40.018 for a full and complete statement of its contents.


3.
Paragraph 3 contains a paraphrase of 4 CSR 240-40.018 rather than allegations of fact to which an answer is required, but to the extent an answer may be deemed to be required, and to the extent that the quotation is accurate, Respondent admits that the cited regulation contains the cited words, but otherwise denies the allegations in Paragraph 3.  The Commission is respectfully referred to the cited 4 CSR 240-40.018 for a full and complete statement of its contents. 

4.
Respondent admits the allegations contained in Paragraph 4, but notes that Public Counsel's Complaint incorrectly cites the name of the president and CEO of Sendero Asset Management as "Mr. Moffat" and takes his cited statement out of context.  Respondent further denies that the allegations contained in Paragraph 4 are relevant or material to this proceeding.

5.
In Paragraph 5, Public Counsel makes a motion to have the Commission take official notice of the record of the proceedings in Case No. GR-2005-079 rather than allegations of fact to which an answer is required.   To the extent that an answer is required, Respondent respectfully reserves the right to oppose the Public Counsel's motion at the appropriate time in this proceeding, and otherwise denies the allegations contained in Paragraph 5.

6.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 6.  

7.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 7.  

8. 
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 8.  

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES


For its Affirmative Defenses, SMGC states as follows:


1.
SMGC acted lawfully and prudently by considering the pricing structures, mechanisms and instruments delineated in 4 CSR 240-40.018(2), and structured its portfolio of contracts with various supply and pricing provisions in an effort to mitigate upward natural gas price spikes, and provide a level of stability of delivered natural gas prices.     SMGC's ratepayers will benefit by such activities by obtaining gas supplies at lower prices than if SMGC's management had not utilized its strategy for price mitigation.


2.
The Complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.


3.
The Respondent has not violated the terms of Rule 4 CSR 240-40.018, and therefore the Complaint should be dismissed.


4.
Rule 4 CSR 240-40.018 is ambiguous and vague and does not specify any specific parameters that must be utilized by the public utility in its price volatility mitigation efforts, and therefore does not constitute the basis for a penalty action.


5.
Rule 4 CSR 240-40.018 does not specify the specific actions that the public utility must take in order to meet the goals of the rule, and therefore Rule 4 CSR 240-40.018 does not constitute the basis for a penalty action.


6.
Rule 4 CSR 240-40.018 is advisory only, and does not require any mandatory or specific actions by the public utility, with the exception that public utility must consider specific pricing structures, mechanisms, and instruments delineated in the rule, which Respondent has done.


7.
Rule 4 CSR 240-40.018 does not require any mandatory or specific actions by the public utility within a designated time period, and therefore Rule 4 CSR 240-40.018 does not constitute the basis for a penalty action.


8.
Rule 4 CSR 240-40.018 does not include any specific penalties for failure to comply with its specific terms, and therefore the Commission lacks the legal authority to impose penalties based upon the provisions of Rule 4 CSR 240-40.018.


9.
The proposed penalties would interfere with interstate commerce.

10.
The Commission lacks the statutory authority to assess penalties for Respondent engaging in unregulated activities permitted by law.


11.
The Commission lacks the statutory authority to mandate the specific pricing structures, mechanisms and instruments that must be used by SMGC in rendering service to its customers.  Such actions by the Commission would constitute an unlawful invasion of the management functions of the public utility.


WHEREFORE, having fully answered and for the reasons set forth above, Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P. d/b/a Southern Missouri Natural Gas requests the Commission to enter an Order dismissing the Complaint filed herein.







Respectfully submitted,







/s/ James M. Fischer

_______________________________
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Jefferson City, MO  65102

Office of the Public Counsel
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_____________________________







James M. Fischer

�  See Testimony of Randal T. Maffett, Case No. GR-2005-0279, Tr. 42-57 (September 29, 2005).
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